

**Case No. 73100-9-I**

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

JOSEPH R. AND MELANIE W. ELENBAAS,  
husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof,

Appellants/Defendants,

v.

BANNER BANK, a Washington corporation,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, BANNER BANK**

---

Arnold M. Willig, WSBA #20104  
Elizabeth H. Shea, WSBA #27189  
Charles L. Butler, III, WSBA #36893  
Attorneys for Banner Bank  
HACKER & WILLIG, INC., P.S.  
520 Pike Street, Suite 2500  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Tel.: (206) 340-1935  
Fax: (206) 340-1936

FILED  
APR 15 2010  
CLERK OF COURT  
JULIA M. HARRIS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii**

**II. INTRODUCTION .....1**

**III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....5**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....6**

**A. The Elenbaases’ Loan History Shows A Series of  
    Uncured Payment Defaults .....6**

**B. The Elenbaases’ Loan Defaults Are Ongoing And  
    Were Never Cured .....10**

**C. Banner Bank Properly Filed Its Complaint To  
    Collect Payments Rightfully Owed.....13**

**D. The Elenbaases’ Answer Mirrors Their Here,  
    Which The Trial Court Properly Rejected.....13**

**E. Banner Bank Accurately Calculated The Elenbaases’  
    Ongoing Defaults On Their Loan.....16**

**F. The Trial Court Carefully Reviewed The Elenbaases’  
    Payment History On The Loan, And Found  
    Numerous Defaults.....21**

**G. Appellants’ Brief Was Not Timely Filed/Served.....23**

**V. ISSUES PRESENTED .....26**

**VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....27**

**VII. LEGAL AUTHORITY & ARGUMENT .....28**

**A. Summary Judgment Was Properly Granted Against  
    The Elenbaases .....28**

**B. The Elenbaases Unquestionably And Continually**

	<b>Breached Their Contracts By Failing To Make Timely Payments.....</b>	<b>30</b>
C.	<b>Washington’s Credit Agreement Statute Of Frauds Limits The “Issues” Raised By The Elenbaases To The Written Loan Documents .....</b>	<b>33</b>
D.	<b>The Elenbaases Are Bound By The Contracts They Signed .....</b>	<b>36</b>
E.	<b>The Plain Meaning Rule Limits The Analysis To The Documents Admittedly Signed And Executed By The Parties .....</b>	<b>38</b>
F.	<b>The Elenbaases Have Been Unjustly Enriched If Their Loan Is Not Repaid.....</b>	<b>41</b>
G.	<b>The Elenbaases Do Not Cite Any Legal Authority As To The Substantive “Issues” They Raise.....</b>	<b>42</b>
H.	<b>Banner Bank Is Entitled To Its Attorneys’ Fees And Costs In This Appeal.....</b>	<b>43</b>
VIII.	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>44</b>
IX.	<b>APPENDIX A.....</b>	<b>45</b>

## I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### A. Table of Cases

<i>Bailie Commc'ns, Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 151, 159 60, 810 P.2d 12 (1991) .....	42
<i>Bank of Am., NA v. Owens</i> , 173 Wn.2d 40, 48-49 (2011).....	27
<i>Bates v. Grace United Methodist Church</i> , 12 Wn. App. 111, 115, 529 P.2d 466 (1974) .....	28
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 663-664 (1990) .....	39
<i>Brogan &amp; Anensen, LLC v. Lamphiear</i> , 165 Wn.2d 773, 775-776 (2009).....	39
<i>DePhillips v. Zolt Constr. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 26, 32, 959 P.2d 1104 (1998).....	39
<i>Dixon v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 1304, 1309-10 (S.D. Florida 2009).....	35
<i>Doty-Fielding v. Town of South Prairie</i> , 143 Wn. App. 559, 566, 178 P.3d 1054 (2008) .....	29
<i>Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 560, 576, 161 P.3d 473 (2007) .....	41
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 86 Wn. App. 628, 639 (1997).....	32
<i>Federal Way Sch. Dist. No. 210 v. State</i> , 167 Wn.2d 514, 523, 219 P.3d 941 (2009) .....	27
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 799 (2002) .....	28
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355,	

359-60, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	29
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 504, 115 P.3d 262 (2005) .....	39
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 695, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	39
<i>In re Marriage of Schweitzer</i> , 132 Wn.2d 318, 326-27, 937 P.2d 1062 (1997) .....	39
<i>J.W. Seavey Hop Corp. v. Pollock</i> , 20 Wn.2d 337, 348-49, 147 P.2d 310 (1944) .....	40
<i>Jesco Contr. Corp. v. Nationsbank Corp.</i> , 830 So.2d 989, 992 (La. 2002) .....	36
<i>Lake Air, Inc. v. Duffy</i> , 42 Wn.2d 478, 480, 256 P.2d 301 (1953).....	37
<i>Lang v. Bank of Durango</i> , 78 P.3d 1121, 1123-24 (Colo. App. 2003).....	36
<i>Mackey v. Graham</i> , 99 Wn.2d 572, 663 P.2d 490 (1983) .....	28
<i>McBride v. Walla Walla County</i> , 95 Wn. App. 33, 36-37, 975 P.2d 1029 (1999) .....	29
<i>N.W. Indep. Forest Mfr. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 78 Wn. App., 707, 712 (1995) .....	30
<i>National Bank v. Equity Investors</i> , 81 Wn.2d 886, 912-13, 506 P.2d 20 (1973) .....	37
<i>Olsen v. Nichols</i> , 86 Wash. 185, 149 P. 668 (1915).....	40

<i>Olympic Fish Products, Inc. v. Lloyd</i> , 93 Wn.2d 596, 611 P.2d 737 (1980) .....	28
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 430-31, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	29
<i>Perry v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 178 Wash. 24, 33 P.2d 661 (1934).....	37
<i>Premier Farm Credit, PCA v. W-Cattle, LLC</i> , 115 P.3d 504, 514-515 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	36
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986) .....	29
<i>Skagit State Bank v. Rasmussen</i> , 109 Wn.2d 377, 380 (1987) .....	37
<i>State Farm General Insurance Co. v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984) .....	28
<i>Tokaz v. Frontier Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association</i> , 33 Wn. App. 456, 656 P.2d 1089 (1982).....	28
<i>Whirlpool Financial Corp. v. Sevaux</i> , 96 F.3d 216, 225 (7th Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank v. Rockwell</i> , 661 So.2d 1325, 1330 (1995) .....	34
 <b>B. Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.84.330.....	37, 41
RCW 19.36.100.....	32
RCW 19.36.110.....	31, 32, 33

**C. Rules, Other Authorities, Treatises**

CR 5(b)(1) .....23  
CR 5(2)(a) .....23  
CR 56(c) .....22  
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1535-36 (6th ed. 1990).....40  
<http://www.zoominfo.com/p/Joe-Elenbaas/781931363> .....12

**D. Rules of Appellate Procedure**

RAP 9.2 .....1, 20, 25  
RAP 9.5 .....1, 20  
RAP 9.6 .....1, 20  
RAP 10.2 .....20, 25  
RAP 10.3 .....1  
RAP 10.4(b) .....38  
RAP 18.1 .....36, 37, 41  
RAP 18.5 .....18  
RAP 18.9 .....19
